

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: TESTOSTERONE REPLACEMENT
THERAPY PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION**

Case No. 1:14-cv-1748

MDL No. 2545

Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Holtsclaw v. Auxilium Pharmaceuticals, LLC,
Case No. 1:15-cv-3941

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION UNDER RULE 50(A)
FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT HE WOULD NOT HAVE HAD HIS HEART ATTACK BUT FOR TESTIM	2
II. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ESTABLISH NECESSARY ELEMENTS OF HIS NEGLIGENCE AND STRICT LIABILITY CLAIMS.....	3
A. Plaintiff Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence that Testim was Unreasonably Dangerous	3
B. Plaintiff Failed To Present Sufficient Evidence that Testim’s Labeling Caused His Injury	6
III. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ESTABLISH NECESSARY ELEMENTS OF HIS MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM.....	8
IV. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO ESTABLISH NECESSARY ELEMENTS OF HIS CLAIM FOR CONCEALMENT.....	10
A. Plaintiff Failed To Present Sufficient Evidence of Any Material Omission that Auxilium Had a Duty to Disclose.....	11
B. Plaintiff Failed To Show that He Relied on Any Misrepresentation by Concealment	12
V. THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS CHALLENGING THE ADEQUACY OF TESTIM’S LABELING ARE PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW.....	13
VI. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO JUSTIFY AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 823 S.W.2d 547 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1991).....	9
<i>B.G. Balmer & Co., Inc. v. Frank Crystal & Co., Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 454 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016).....	14
<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091(10th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Chrisman v. Hill Home Dev., Inc.</i> , 978 S.W.2d 535 (Tenn. 1998).....	10, 12
<i>Coffey v. Foamex L.P.</i> , 2 F.3d 157 (6th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Davis v. McGuigan</i> , 325 S.W.3d 149 (Tenn. 2010).....	8
<i>Garrett v. Barnes</i> , 961 F.2d 629 (7th Cir. 1992)	1, 15
<i>Hall v. Forest River, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Huskey v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 736 (S.D.W. Va. 2014)	9
<i>Hutchison ex rel. Hutchison v. Luddy</i> , 870 A.2d 766 (Pa. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 14 C 1748, 2017 WL 1833173 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2017)	13
<i>Jackson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 60 S.W.3d 800 (Tenn. 2001).....	4, 6
<i>Kibbler v. Richards Med. Co.</i> , No. 02A01-9110-cv-00214, 1992 WL 233027 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 1992)	4
<i>King v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 429 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000)	4, 7
<i>Leeper v. Cook</i> , 688 S.W.2d 94 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1985)	11

<i>Nye v. Bayer Cropscience, Inc.</i> , 347 S.W. 3d 686 (Tenn. 2011).....	6
<i>Pittman v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 890 S.W.2d 425 (Tenn. 1994).....	6
<i>Ray by Holman v. BIC Corp.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 527 (Tenn. 1996).....	4, 5
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	1
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Walker v. Sunrise Pontiac-GMC Truck, Inc.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 301 (Tenn. 2008).....	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	13
STATUTES	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-102(8).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1).....	1
